

08-1892-CV

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NEW YORK STATE RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF HEALTH, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
MENTAL HYGIENE, and THOMAS R. FRIEDEN, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New
York City Department of Health and Mental Hygiene,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* U.S. Congressman Henry Waxman,
Former FDA Commissioner David Kessler,
Public Citizen, Center for Science in the Public Interest,
American College of Preventive Medicine,
American Diabetes Association,
American Medical Association,
American Public Health Association,
California Center for Public Health Advocacy,
The Medical Society of the State of New York,
Trust for America's Health,
and Professors of Medicine, Nutrition, and Public Health
In Support of Appellees and for Affirmance**

DEEPAK GUPTA
BRIAN WOLFMAN
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 15, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....5

 A. The NLEA’s Distinction Between Mandatory Nutrition Information Labeling and Voluntary Claims6

 B. The NLEA’s Exemption of Restaurant Foods from Federal Nutrition Labeling Requirements 10

 C. The NLEA’s Preemption Provisions.....11

ARGUMENT 14

 I. The NLEA Leaves New York City Free to Enact Mandatory Nutrition Disclosure Requirements for Restaurant Food.14

 II. New York’s Calorie-Labeling Rule Does Not Regulate Voluntary “Claims” that Use Descriptive “Terms” to “Characterize” Nutrient Levels.19

 III. The Restaurant Association’s First Amendment Theory Stands the Commercial Speech Doctrine on Its Head.28

CONCLUSION33

APPENDIX LISTING AMICI CURIAE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION FORM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences, LLC</i> 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	18
<i>BellSouth Adver. & Public Corp. v. Tenn.</i> , 79 S.W.3d 506 (Tenn. 2002)	31, 32
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	29
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1168 (2008)	15
<i>Dutchess/Putnam Restaurant & Tavern Association, Inc. v. Putnam County Department of Health</i> , 178 F. Supp. 2d 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	32
<i>Entertainment Software Association v. Blagovech</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Environmental Defense Center v. E.P.A.</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Department of Bus. and Prof'l Reg.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	29
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	29
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	15, 19
<i>National Electric Manufacturers Association v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	5, 18-33

<i>Pharmaceutical Care Management Association v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....	31, 33
<i>UAW-Labor Employment & Training Corp. v. Chao</i> , 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	30
<i>United States v. Wenger</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 1296 (D. Utah 2003)	31
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	28
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	29

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 2105(a)	22
7 U.S.C. § 2617(f)(2)	22
Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act of 1938, 21 U.S.C. § 343(a)	8, 23, 26
Nutrition Labeling and Education Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-535, 104 Stat. 2535	13
21 U.S.C. § 343(r).....	<i>passim</i>
21 § 343(r)(1)(A)	4, 8, 9, 22
21 § 343(r)(2)(A)(i)	9, 22
21 § 343(r)(2)(B)	8, 10
21 U.S.C. § 343(q).....	<i>passim</i>

21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(1)(C).....	9, 15, 16
21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(1)(D).....	7, 22
21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(5)(A)(i).....	3, 9, 10, 16
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(4).....	3, 15, 16
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(5).....	<i>passim</i>

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 101.10.....	11, 24
21 C.F.R. §§ 101.13, 101.54, 101.56.....	9
21 C.F.R. § 101.13(b).....	9, 25, 26
21 C.F.R. § 101.13(i)(3).....	9, 27
21 C.F.R. 101.13(i)(3).....	9
21 C.F.R. § 101.14(c).....	10
21 C.F.R. §§ 101.54-101.69.....	26
21 C.F.R. 101.54(c).....	26
21 C.F.R. § 101.9.....	7
58 Fed. Reg. 2302-01, 2310 (Jan. 6, 1993).....	27

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

136 Cong. Rec. H12951-02 (Oct. 26, 1990).....	12
136 Cong. Rec. S16607-02 (Oct. 24, 1990).....	4, 12, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 538, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 7 (1990), <i>reprinted in 1990</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 3336, 3337	6, 8, 9

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> , 4th ed. (2006)	25
Caswell et al., <i>The Impact of New Labeling Regulations on the Use of Voluntary Nutrient-Content Claims and Health Claims by Food Manufacturers</i> , 22 J. Pub. Pol’y & Marketing 147 (2003)	6
Elizabeth Toni Guarino, <i>Nutrient Descriptor and Disease Claims for Foods</i> , 48 Food & Drug L.J. 665 (1993).....	6, 28
Steve Keane, <i>The Case of Food Labeling</i> , 16 Transnat’l L. & Contemp. Probs. 291 (2006).....	21
Laura S. Sims, <i>The Politics of Fat: Food and Nutrition Policy in America</i> (1998)	9, 10, 12
U.S. Food and Drug Administration, <i>Calories Count: Report of the Working Group on Obesity</i> (2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.cfsan.fda.gov/~dms/owg-toc.html	14, 17
U.S. Food and Drug Administration, <i>Claims that Can Be Made for Conventional Foods and Dietary Supplements</i> (2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.cfsan.fda.gov/~dms/hclaims.html	27
U.S. Food and Drug Administration, <i>Labeling Guide for Restaurants and Other Retail Establishments Selling Away-From-Home Foods</i> (April 2008) <i>available at</i> http://www.cfsan.fda.gov/~dms/labrguid.html	17

U.S. Food and Drug Administration,
*The Keystone Forum on Away-from-Home Foods:
 Opportunities for Preventing Weight Gain and Obesity* (2006),
 available at <http://www.cfsan.fda.gov/~dms/nutrcal.html>.....2, 3, 14, 17

U.S. Food and Drug Administration,
FDA Talk Paper T96-52 (July 30, 1996), available at
<http://www.cfsan.fda.gov/~lrd/tpmenus.html>.....25

Webster’s Third International Dictionary 414 (2002)25
